

The Effects of Consideration of Future and Immediate Consequences on Willingness to Pay for Eco-Friendly Plant Attributes¹

Hayk Khachatryan², Chengyan Yue³, Ben Campbell⁴, Bridget Behe⁵, and Charlie Hall⁶

Abstract

We investigated how differences in the consideration of future consequences (CFC) influence consumers' willingness to pay for edible and ornamental plants using data from plant auction experiments conducted in the U.S. and Canada. Specifically, the study focused on individuals' preferences for plant attributes related to production method, container type, and product origin. Individuals assigning higher importance to future consequences of their current decisions were willing to pay a price premium for plants grown using sustainable (16.7 cents) and energy-saving (16.5 cents) production methods, non-conventional containers such as compostable (18.2 cents) and plantable (14.3 cents), and locally produced plants (15.3 cents), and they expected a discount (37.8 cents) to purchase imported plants (i.e., produced outside the U.S.). In contrast, individuals assigning higher importance to immediate outcomes of their decisions were not willing to pay a price premium for the above mentioned attributes, with the exception of water-saving and compostable ones. The results contribute to our understanding of the effects of temporal considerations on choice decision making by horticultural consumers, and provide horticultural marketers with an opportunity to effectively position products that provide long- or short-term benefits.

Index words: conjoint analysis, consumer behavior, experimental auctions, second-price auctions, price premiums, environmental attributes, choice of plants.

Significance to the Nursery Industry

Understanding the extent to which the consumers assign importance to immediate vs. future consequences provides horticultural marketers with an opportunity to effectively position products that provide long-term or immediate benefits. Communicating product attributes that provide long-term health or well-being benefits will help to effectively target horticultural consumers who assign higher importance to distant (as opposed to immediate) consequences.

Introduction

The green industry has experienced unprecedented growth, innovation, and change over the last two decades, during which it has been among the fastest growing agricultural industries in the United States, primarily due to robust demand from commercial and residential construction. Total economic contributions for the U.S. green industry in 2007, including regional economic multiplier effects, were estimated at \$175.26 billion (B) in output (revenue), employment of 1.95 million (M) full-time and part-time jobs, labor earnings of \$53.16 B, and \$107.16 B in value added (Hodges et al. 2011). However, the economic recession of 2007–2009, coupled with maturing consumer demand and competitive

business landscape, has placed considerable financial pressure on the industry (Hall 2010).

Business survival in the next decade will require a progressive mindset and a willingness to strengthen existing or develop new core competencies or markets, which may incur greater risk. While the outlook may be somewhat uncertain in terms of the growth and nature of consumer demand, it is clear that innovativeness will continue to be a requisite skill in ensuring the survivability and profitability of green industry firms in the future. Much of this innovativeness must be focused on enhancing the value proposition offered by industry firms by emphasizing the economic, social (e.g., health and well-being), and environmental (e.g., energy/water saving production methods, or use of recyclable/compostable containers) benefits that green industry products and services offer to end consumers (Hall and Dickson 2011). Accordingly, understanding individual consumer preferences and willingness to pay (WTP) for green industry products and certain characteristics (e.g., plants grown using water/energy conserving production methods, and compostable, plantable, or recyclable containers) will help support firms' efforts to enhance the value proposition.

The production and marketing of products with eco-friendly characteristics has become an important strategy to attract a target market of environmentally-conscious consumers (Royne et al. 2011; Khachatryan et al. 2014). Most consumer studies hypothesize that consumers 'reward' eco-friendly production practices (e.g., willing to pay premium price), and 'punish' producers of environmentally unsustainable goods (e.g., expecting discounted prices) (Trudel and Cotte 2008). However, considering real market situations, a number of studies also discussed possible deviations from hypothetical WTP commitments made by survey respondents (Murphy et al. 2005; List and Gallet 2001; Adamowicz et al. 1998). The most common method used in consumer research of quantifying financial 'rewards' is through measuring consumers' WTP a premium or, conversely, measuring the extent to which consumers discount the value of a product by reducing the price they are willing to pay. A recent study

¹Received for publication March 20, 2014; in revised form June 17, 2014.

²Corresponding Author, Food and Resource Economics Department, Mid-Florida Research and Education Center, University of Florida, 2725 S Binion Rd, Apopka, FL 32703-8504. hayk@ufl.edu.

³Department of Horticultural Science and Department of Applied Economics, University of Minnesota, 458 Alderman Hall, 1970 Folwell Ave., St. Paul, MN 55108. yuechy@umn.edu.

⁴Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, University of Connecticut, 3107 Horsebarn Hill Road, Storrs, CT 06269. ben.campbell@uconn.edu.

⁵Department of Horticulture, Michigan State University, A238 Plant & Soil Sciences Building, East Lansing, MI 48824. behe@msu.edu.

⁶Department of Horticultural Sciences, Texas A&M University, 202 Horticulture/Forest Science Building, 2133 TAMU, College Station, TX 77843. charliehall@tamu.edu.

demonstrated this effect among lawn and garden consumers (in evaluating their responsiveness to carbon footprint labeling) when they exhibited a WTP more for plants labeled as carbon saving versus a discount applied to plants labeled as carbon intensive (Hall et al. 2010).

There are a number of behavioral (pre-decision) mechanisms that play important roles in plant choice/WTP decisions, including individuals' considerations of temporal tradeoffs and/or consequences (Berns et al. 2007; Joireman et al. 2001). Despite their importance in choice decision-making framework (Bénabou and Pycia 2002; Crocker and Shogren 1993), mechanisms for measuring the effects of temporal considerations have received relatively less attention in WTP studies for eco-friendly products and services (Khachatryan et al. 2013). While several studies investigated the temporal sensitivity of WTP decisions for environmental projects such as oyster reef restoration (cf., Kim and Haab 2009), or the relationship between time perspective and environmental attitude (Milfont and Gouveia 2006), the influence of individual differences in consideration of immediate vs. distant consequences on choice decisions has been overlooked (Joireman et al. 2012; Khachatryan et al. 2013). This study attempts to address that limitation by incorporating consumers' temporal considerations about short- vs. long-term consequences in choice decision-making experiments. In particular, we investigate how differences in the consideration of future consequences (CFC; Strathman et al. 1994; Joireman et al. 2012) influence consumers' preference and WTP for edible and ornamental plants in second-price silent auction experiments.

To evaluate consumers' preferences and WTP for product attributes, a choice-based conjoint analysis is one of the most commonly utilized frameworks (Bernard et al. 2007; Gallardo et al. 2009; Harrison et al. 2005; Louviere et al. 2008). The choice-based conjoint analysis allows decomposing product attributes and valuing the contribution of each of those attributes to choice decisions. In addition to investigating part-worth utilities for each product attribute, this approach also allows investigating the relationship between choice behavior and socio-demographic characteristics (Carreros et al. 2008; Hensher and Greene 2003; Yue et al. 2009; Yue and Tong 2009). However, several studies criticized the conjoint methodologies that rely on Internet surveys to collect data about WTP for product attributes (Murphy et al. 2005; List and Gallet 2001; Adamowicz et al. 1998). For example, Yue et al. (2009) investigated individuals' WTP behavior for product shown as images compared with WTP behavior for real products, and found that participants tended to overstate their WTP for products shown as images.

One of the relatively recent trends to overcome the above mentioned 'hypothetical commitment' bias is to conduct experimental auctions, which involve exchange of real money for real products (Lusk et al. 2004a). Because of the real money exchange nature of experimental auctions, the participants reveal their true value associated with product attributes (Cummins et al. 1995; List and Shogren 1998; Lusk et al. 2004a). Of the experimental auctions widely used in choice decision tasks, the second-price auction (Vickrey 1961) refers to an auction in which individuals simultaneously submit sealed bids. The winner of the second-price auction is the individual who makes the highest bid, and the product is bought by paying the second highest bid (Shogren et al. 1994; Vickrey 1961). Shogren et al. (2001) showed that the

mechanism offered by the second-price auction, in which the final price equals the first rejected bid, helps to understand the participants' true willingness to pay for products. A comprehensive discussion of incentive compatibility properties of second-price auctions can be found in Irwin et al. (1998) and Becker et al. (1964).

Consideration of future consequences. There is a theoretical link between temporal considerations and preference for eco-friendly plant attributes. The CFC construct refers to the extent to which people consider potential future outcomes of their current actions or behaviors (Strathman et al. 1994). Results from previous research allow one to generalize that individuals who score high on the CFC scale assign high importance to the distant consequences that may result from their current choices and low importance to immediate consequences or payoffs (Joireman et al. 2001). Conversely, individuals who score low on the CFC scale are those who impart more importance to immediate payoffs, and demonstrate less concern about the long-term consequences of their current actions. Increasingly, the CFC construct is being used in the analysis of individuals' decisions related to environmental, health, and social responsibility related behaviors (Joireman et al. 2004; Joireman et al. 2005; Joireman et al. 2012), persuasiveness of health-related marketing communications (Orbell and Hagger 2006), studies related to self-control and temporal discounting (Joireman et al. 2008), choice behavior in resource depletion dilemma games (Joireman et al. 2009), and advertisement framing effects (Kees 2011), to name a few.

The CFC scale is composed of two underlying factors: *CFC-immediate* and *CFC-future* (e.g., Joireman et al. 2012; Joireman et al. 2008; Petrocelli 2003; Rappange et al. 2009; Toepoel 2010). According to Joireman et al. (2012), there are a number of theoretical and empirical advantages of using the two-dimensional scale. The main improvement of separating the one dimensional scale is that researchers are able to meaningfully differentiate between two different motivations of underlying behavior — considerations of future and immediate consequences.

To use the unidimensional, 12-item CFC scale, researchers reverse-code the seven immediate items and average them with the five future items, resulting in a single CFC score (Strathman et al. 1994). While the unidimensional CFC score may reasonably predict proenvironmental behavior, appropriately interpreting the link between CFC scores and behavioral outcomes may not always be straightforward. A key advantage of a two-factor scale is that it permits researchers to explore whether a given behavior is motivated by considerations of *future* or *immediate* consequences as unique predictors. To clarify, consider a situation in which the total score on the unidimensional CFC scale is positively correlated with preference for eco-friendly product attributes. One plausible conclusion is that those who are concerned with future consequences of their current actions are more likely to choose eco-friendly products. However, it can also be reasonably interpreted that the correlation between the CFC score and preferences is entirely attributable to the immediate items, which were reverse-coded in order to build the unidimensional construct.

Similarly, the WTP price premiums for locally-grown plants, or water- and energy-saving production practices in our study may be motivated by consumers' considerations

of both future and/or immediate consequences, as opposed to their overall considerations of future consequences (i.e., total CFC score). In this case, if the overall CFC score is positively correlated with consumers' WTP for water- or energy-conserving plants, then a researcher may conclude that individuals scoring high on the overall CFC score are more likely to choose plants with those eco-friendly characteristics. This interpretation is reasonable, but it ignores the possibility that the above-mentioned positive relationship is driven solely by the seven immediate items in the CFC scale, which were reverse-coded in the conventional, unidimensional construct. These theoretically relevant, but distinctly different interpretations of the CFC effects suggest that individuals' choice behavior may be influenced by the importance assigned to future consequences, the immediate consequences, or some combination of both (Joireman et al. 2012; Shipp et al. 2009; Zimbardo and Boyd 1999). Based on the empirical results and theoretical motivations provided in the previous studies, we adopted the two-dimensional CFC construct for our study.

In addition to quantifying consumers' willingness to pay premiums for edible and ornamental plants' proenvironmental characteristics, the methodology introduced in the present study (i.e., conjoint analysis and second-price auction experiments) provides further insights about the applications of the consideration of future consequences construct in choice decision models. Findings may contribute to predicting consumer demand for various plant characteristics and production methods, and have practical marketing implications for promoting plants that have been produced using certain eco-friendly production practices. Commercial firms can effectively target environmentally-conscious consumer segments, if individuals' temporal considerations can be meaningfully linked to preferences and WTP for eco-friendly plants.

Hypotheses. In this study, the CFC construct is used to examine the effects of temporal considerations on consumer preferences for plants with eco-friendly characteristics. Based on the previous findings linking CFC and proenvironmental behavior (e.g., Joireman et al. 2012; Toepoel 2010; Rappange et al. 2009; Joireman et al. 2008; Petrocelli 2003), our hypothesis was that distinct groups of consumers would be concerned about near-term consequences to their purchases and that these consumers would be different from consumers who were more concerned about long-term consequences to their purchase behavior. To test our hypotheses, first the participants were divided into four clusters: 1) high in CFC-future, 2) low in CFC-future, 3) high in CFC-immediate, and 4) low in CFC-immediate.

We hypothesized that individuals scoring high on the CFC-future subscale would be willing to pay price premiums for plants that are grown with sustainable, energy-saving, or water-saving production methods (Hypothesis 1), for non-conventional containers (Hypothesis 3), and for locally pro-

duced plants (Hypothesis 5). In contrast, individuals scoring high on the CFC-immediate subscale would not be willing to pay price premiums for eco-friendly production characteristics (Hypothesis 2), non-conventional containers (Hypothesis 4), and locally produced plants (Hypothesis 6).

Materials and Methods

Participants. The data were collected using non-hypothetical, in-person auction experiments (involving exchange of real money for real plants) in Texas (Texas A&M University campus), Minnesota (University of Minnesota campus), and Ontario, Canada (Vineland Research Company campus), during May 2011. The participants were recruited through multiple channels including advertisements in local newspapers, CraigsList.org, and community newsletters in order to make the recruitment pool as broadly representative of the local area and state/province population as possible. To ensure that participants were regular buyers of plants, we pre-screened participants in the advertisement by specifying that 'you have to have purchased plants in the past year and you are at least 18 years old.' To avoid any self-selection bias, the recruitment advertisement indicated that participants would be asked about their market decisions on plant purchases, but nothing was said about details of the plant attributes.

Three auction experiment sessions were held at each of the three locations, and responses from a total of 159 participants were collected during the nine (combined) sessions. Each participant completed only one auction experiment (i.e., participation was not repeated across sessions). The participants had an average age of 50.9 years, which was a bit less representative compared with the U.S. Census estimate of 37.2 years. (US Census Bureau: <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html>). Eighty-four percent of the participants were Caucasian (U.S. Census average 75%), and 70 were female (compared with the U.S. Census estimate of 51%). The average annual household income of the participants was \$65,000 (compared with the U.S. Census average of \$52,500).

Auction bidding procedure. To deliver a realistic product choice scenario, the auction experiment was conducted using three different types of live plants. These included food-producing (tomato), edible ornamental herb (basil), and ornamental (yellow chrysanthemum) plants grown in 10.16 cm (4 in) containers (Table 1). Each plant alternative was displayed and labeled with three attributes — 1) production methods, 2) container types, and 3) origin of production. Production methods attribute included four levels — sustainable, energy-saving, water-saving, and conventional (base level). The container type attribute consisted of four levels — compostable, plantable (the container does not need to be removed before planting), recyclable, and conventional plastic containers (base level). Similarly, the origin of production attribute included three levels — local, imported (from outside of the U.S.), and 'grown in this country' level (base level).

Table 1. Plant attributes and levels included in the non-hypothetical auction experiment.

Plant attributes	Levels	Reference group
Production methods	Sustainable, Energy-saving, Water-saving	Conventional
Container types	Compostable, Plantable, Recyclable	Plastic (i.e., conventional)
Origin of production	Local, Imported	Domestic (i.e., grown within this country)

The fractional factorial design routine in SPSS 19.0 software was used, which generated 16 plant scenarios with different combinations of the three attributes described above.

To familiarize participants with the auction procedures, participants practiced in a bidding round using candy bars. Next, the 16 plant alternatives were placed on a large table and beside each alternative there was a label indicating the combination of container type, production method, and product origin. The label for each product was a piece of laminated paper and was placed at a prominent position in front of each plant. Participants walked around the table and placed their bids on their bidding forms as they studied each alternative. Participants were not allowed to communicate with each other during the bidding process. To reduce any systematic ordering effects, the participants could start at any of the alternatives on the table.

After the real auction, the participants were instructed to complete the follow-up questionnaire, which included the 14-item CFC scale (Joireman et al. 2012) and a set of standard socio-demographic related questions. The highest and second highest prices for each alternative were identified with the highest bidder paying the second highest price. In the case where a participant won more than one alternative (i.e., his or her bid was the highest for more than one plant), the auction moderator randomly drew the exclusive binding alternative. As a participation incentive, participants were given \$30 to compensate for their time, which was stated in the invitation to participate in the auction. At the end of the experiment, if a participant won an alternative, he/she would receive the alternative they won as well as the \$30 minus the price for the alternative. If a participant did not win, he/she received the entire \$30.

Econometric model. Individual bids (b_{ij} , for participant i and plant j), which can be utilized as participants' WTP for specific plants and/or attributes, can be represented by the following equation:

$$(1) \quad b_{ij} = \beta' X_j + \gamma' Z_i + \mu_i + \varepsilon_{ij}$$

where X represents a vector of plant j attributes; Z is a vector of individual i 's demographic characteristics; β and γ represent vectors of coefficients to be estimated for plant attributes and demographic variables, respectively. The error term in this specification is divided into two parts — individual-specific random effects component $\mu_i \sim N(0, \sigma_\mu^2)$, and the idiosyncratic error term $\varepsilon_{ij} \sim N(0, \sigma_\varepsilon^2)$. The random effects part of the error term (μ) in the mixed linear regression captures individual-specific characteristics that influence participants' choice among the 16 alternatives in the experiment. In other words, since each of the participants evaluated 16 different products (with respective varying attribute levels), there is a chance that the bids from the same participant on the 16 alternatives may be correlated (Yue et al. 2010). Therefore, the random individual effect is included to capture that potential correlation. The estimated β coefficients in equation (1) measure differences in WTP for each of the attributes/levels listed in Table 1.

Auction experiment participants' responses to the CFC-future and CFC-immediate subscales were used to investigate if distinct market segments exist among consumers based on the importance that the consumers assigned to future and immediate consequences of their choice decisions.

To segment the observations based on the CFC scores, we conducted k -medians cluster split (Osei-Bryson et al. 2014) using CFC-future and CFC-immediate subscales. According to the k -medians split, the cutoff score between CFC-future subscale's high and low clusters was 5.43. The cutoff score for the high and low clusters of the CFC-immediate subscale was 3.14. Accordingly, we estimated four models — two for the high and low clusters based on the CFC-future subscale, and two models based on the high and low clusters of the CFC-immediate subscale.

The linear mixed model described above was used for the subsets of data in order to investigate differences in participant preference and WTP for the studied attributes. The results based on the CFC-future and CFC-immediate subscales then were compared to the base model, i.e., the model in which the participants were not separated by CFC-future and CFC-immediate subscales. Socio-demographic variables were included in the model to control for possible differences in these variables.

Results and Discussion

The WTP results from five regression models were summarized in Table 2. Results from the base model (i.e., without the CFC clusters) showed that compared with plants grown using conventional methods, participants were willing to pay a higher premium for plants produced using sustainable, energy-saving, or water-saving production methods (Table 2; column labeled 'Base Model'). The average premiums were comparable for the plants produced using the three production methods, which were estimated to be 11.9, 15.6, and 13.6 cents, respectively. The WTP estimates for the base model are shown in the first column of Table 2. Compared with conventional plastic containers (i.e., the referent level), participants were willing to pay the highest premium for compostable containers (14.7 cents), followed by plants grown in plantable containers (13.9 cents). Participants' WTP for plants grown in recyclable containers did not differ significantly from their WTP for plants grown in plastic (i.e., conventional) containers.

Participants expressed willingness to pay a price premium of 12.6 cents for locally produced plants, but they would purchase imported plants at a 35.2 cents discount, compared with domestic (but not local) plants (Table 2). As expected, participants' WTP for different types of plants was different. Compared with chrysanthemum, participants were willing to pay 77.3 cents less for tomato plants, and 87.5 cents less for basil plants. The individual random effect was highly significant, indicating that the correlation between the bids from the same participants was high and that the mixed linear model was the correct specification to capture that correlation.

Participants in each CFC subscale differed in their preference for the plant attributes (Table 2). Participants scoring high on the CFC-future subscale (column labeled 'CFC-Future-Higher') were willing to pay a premium for plants grown in a sustainable manner (16.7 cents), and for plants grown with energy-saving production methods (16.5 cents), but results were not significant for the water-saving attribute, thus partially supporting hypothesis 1. Those scoring low on the CFC-future subscale (column labeled 'CFC-Future-Lower') were willing to pay a premium for energy- and water-saving plants (14.3 and 15.7 cents, respectively). In contrast, results based on the CFC-immediate subscale showed that the

Table 2. Linear mixed model estimation results of the two CFC clusters (CFC-Immediate and CFC-Future)^a.

Variables	Base Model		CFC-Immediate-Higher		CFC-Immediate-Lower		CFC-Future-Higher		CFC-Future-Lower	
	Coef.	P-value	Coef.	P-value	Coef.	P-value	Coef.	P-value	Coef.	P-value
Production methods										
Sustainable	0.119	0.027	0.154	0.132	0.096	0.106	0.167	0.028	0.056	0.443
Energy-saving	0.156	0.004	0.188	0.064	0.135	0.123	0.165	0.029	0.143	0.051
Water-saving	0.136	0.011	0.200	0.048	0.096	0.106	0.120	0.113	0.157	0.032
Container types										
Compostable	0.147	0.006	0.211	0.039	0.104	0.078	0.182	0.017	0.100	0.174
Plantable	0.139	0.010	0.181	0.074	0.113	0.057	0.143	0.059	0.135	0.067
Recyclable	0.048	0.373	0.068	0.504	0.035	0.552	0.036	0.639	0.064	0.383
Origin of production										
Local	0.126	0.007	0.171	0.054	0.004	0.056	0.153	0.020	0.091	0.153
Imported	-0.352	0.000	-0.096	0.345	-0.112	0.000	-0.378	0.000	-0.316	0.000
Plant alternatives										
Tomato	-0.773	0.000	-1.060	0.000	-0.593	0.000	-0.551	0.000	-1.063	0.000
Basil	-0.875	0.000	-1.083	0.000	-0.744	0.000	-0.649	0.000	-1.170	0.000
Demographics										
Age	-0.008	0.439	-0.011	0.618	0.001	0.944	-0.012	0.470	-0.008	0.559
Edu low	-0.158	0.663	-0.259	0.762	-0.069	0.855	-0.010	0.986	-0.384	0.581
Edu medium	0.084	0.811	0.130	0.871	-0.024	0.946	0.148	0.759	-0.064	0.933
Income	-0.051	0.392	0.001	0.995	-0.030	0.637	-0.060	0.505	-0.039	0.617
Caucasian	0.222	0.566	0.921	0.216	-0.432	0.343	0.524	0.414	-0.247	0.599
Gender (female)	0.056	0.837	-0.410	0.462	0.490	0.120	0.007	0.986	0.291	0.415
Household size	-0.024	0.862	-0.058	0.817	-0.165	0.346	-0.189	0.413	0.155	0.348
Children	0.189	0.252	0.532	0.165	0.089	0.598	0.206	0.443	0.082	0.676
Metro	0.343	0.225	-0.111	0.876	0.374	0.196	0.223	0.613	0.594	0.112
Statistics										
Intercept	2.495	0.001	2.294	0.082	2.563	0.005	2.718	0.030	2.602	0.001
Indiv. random effect	1.442		1.763		1.217		1.707		1.092	
N	2428		940		1488		1375		1053	
Log-Likelihood	-3592.28		-1544.13		-1983.06		-2126.11		-1440.90	
Wald ×2	502.5		195.87		377.86		184.45		418.69	
Prob > ×2	0.001		0.001		0.001		0.001		0.001	
AIC	7228.562		3132.27		4010.13		4296.23		2925.802	
BIC	7356.048		3238.88		4126.84		4411.2		3034.909	

^aCoef cients represent willingness to pay (WTP) in U.S. dollars. Akaike information criterion (AIC) and Bayes information criterion (BIC) are listed.

respondents were willing to pay a premium for only the water-saving attribute (0.20 cents), thus partially supporting hypothesis 2 (column labeled ‘CFC-Immediate-Higher’). The coef cients for those low on the CFC-immediate subscale were not signi cant for production methods related attributes (column labeled ‘CFC-Immediate-Lower’).

The participants included in the CFC-future model were also willing to pay a price premium for plants offered in compostable (18.2 cents) and plantable (14.3 cents) containers, but not for recyclable containers (column labeled ‘CFC-Future-Higher’) (Table 2). Therefore, hypothesis 3 that individuals scoring high on the CFC-future subscale would be willing to pay price premiums for non-conventional containers is partially supported. The results based on the CFC-immediate model showed that the participants were willing to pay premium for only compostable containers (column labeled ‘CFC-Immediate-Higher’). Because one out of three coef cients was still signi cant, this result partially supports hypothesis 4 that individuals scoring high on the CFC-immediate subscale would not be willing to pay price premiums for non-conventional containers. WTP estimates for individuals low on the CFC-immediate subscale were not signi cant.

According to the base model, the participants were willing to pay a price premium of 12.6 cents for locally-grown compared with domestic (i.e., grown in the U.S., but not local) plants (column labeled ‘Base Model’) (Table 2). However, further analysis by differentiating between CFC-future and immediate orientations showed that the WTP behavior is attributable to individuals scoring high on the CFC-future subscale, as opposed to scoring high on the total CFC scale. In other words, individuals scoring high on CFC-future subscale were willing to pay a 15.3 cents premium for locally-grown plants, compared with domestic (but not local) plants (column labeled ‘CFC-Future-Higher’), whereas the WTP of individuals scoring high on the CFC-immediate subscale was not signi cantly different from the base alternative (column labeled ‘CFC-Immediate-Higher’). Likewise, the participants scoring high on the CFC-future subscale signi cantly discounted the amount they were willing to pay for imported plants, compared with domestic, non-local plants. In other words, they expected discounts of 37.8 for imported plants compared with domestic (non-local), which is higher than the discount indicated in the base model (35.2 cents), thus supporting hypothesis 5 that individuals scoring high on the CFC-future subscale would be willing to pay

price premiums for locally produced plants (column labeled 'CFC-Future-Higher). The WTP coefficient for individuals scoring high on the CFC-immediate subscale was not significant (column labeled 'CFC-Immediate-Higher). Thus, the results support hypothesis 6 that the participants scoring high on the CFC-immediate scale would not be willing to pay premium for locally produced plants. The WTP coefficients of individuals scoring low on the CFC-immediate subscale was significant, but much lower (11.2 cents) than that of the CFC-future subscale estimates (column labeled 'CFC-Immediate-Lower').

Consideration of future consequences. A conflict between the immediate and future consequences of individual choice behavior is involved in many daily decisions, such as recycling, saving, exercising, dieting, or smoking (Joireman et al. 2006). In addition to time discounting, commonly used in discounted utility models of intertemporal choice, there are a number of other mechanisms that play important roles in choice decisions involving intertemporal tradeoffs, including anticipation, self-control, and representation (Berns et al. 2007). Consideration of future consequences is one such theoretically relevant construct that helps to examine how the importance that individuals assign to the immediate vs. distant outcomes relates to choice decisions that involve product attributes that can result in short- and long-term impacts or consequences (e.g., plants grown using sustainable, energy- and water-saving production methods, recyclable/compostable containers, etc.). Previous research investigating temporal constructs has linked CFC to a number of environmental intentions and behaviors. For example, those scoring high (as opposed to low) in CFC express higher levels of recycling (Ebreo and Vining 2001; Lindsay and Strathman 1997; Strathman et al. 1994), they also cooperate in resource dilemmas (Kortenkamp and Moore 2006; Joireman et al. 2009), and prefer public transportation (Collins and Chambers 2005; Joireman et al. 2004) (cf. Milfont and Gouveia 2006).

Marketing implications. Understanding the extent to which the consumers assign importance to immediate vs. future consequences provides horticultural marketers with an opportunity to effectively position products that provide long- or short-term benefits. Individuals with the future orientation can be targeted by communicating and emphasizing product attributes that provide health or well-being benefits in the long run. Industry groups such as Lifestyle of Health and Sustainability (www.lohas.com) strive to educate the public about healthy and sustainable lifestyle, focusing on personal health, green buildings, eco-tourism, and alternative energy, to name a few. Results in our study may contribute to sustainable lifestyle promotion efforts by informing about temporal mechanisms (considerations of immediate vs. distant benefits) that influence individuals' incentives and willingness to engage in proenvironmental activities (e.g., purchase energy- or water-saving products).

Although relatively little WTP differential was identified in this study (i.e. WTP estimates are relatively small amounts), perhaps greater communication of the product attributes would help to stimulate demand of products sold with those attributes. Because plants are highly discretionary goods, consumers are highly sensitive to price variations. Therefore, even small WTP differentials may have far-reaching implications for effective marketing of

edible and ornamental plants. In addition to WTP for plant attributes, future research could focus on the relationship between the CFC orientations and WTP for benefits such as increased productivity, concentration and memory, reduced stress, and other therapeutic effects of plants (Hall and Dickson 2011), and how these benefits can be emphasized to attract consumers depending on individuals' future vs. immediate orientations.

Consumer groups can be more effectively targeted by commercial firms producing eco-friendly products if they are distinctly different with identifiable demographic characteristics. Findings in the present study may help in targeting consumers based on the importance they assigned (in terms of WTP) to plant attributes that are related to energy or water conservation. Previous literature has emphasized the effects of information or message framing on consumer choice for characteristics such as genetically engineered foods (Markosyan et al. 2009; Li et al. 2004; Lusk et al. 2004b; Hu et al. 2006). However, the effects of immediate vs. distant considerations has been overlooked in the consumer marketing literature. This study contributes to the consumer marketing research by integrating the effects of temporal mechanisms in individual decision-making such as consideration of future consequences in the choice decision-making models.

Literature Cited

- Adamowicz, W., T. Boxall, M. Williams, and J. Louviere. 1998. Stated preferences approaches for measuring passive use values: Choice experiments and contingent valuation. *Amer. J. Agr. Econ.* 80:64–75.
- Becker, G.M., M.H. DeGroot, and J. Marschak. 1964. Measuring utility by a single-response sequential method. *Behav. Sci.* 9:226–232.
- Bénabou, R. and M. Pycia. 2002. Dynamic inconsistency and self-control: A planner-doer interpretation. *Econ. Letters* 77:419–424.
- Bernard J.C., J.D. Pesek, and X. Pan. 2007. Consumer likelihood to purchase chickens with novel production attributes. *J. Agr. Appl. Econ.* 39:581–596.
- Berns GS, D. Laibson, and G. Loewenstein. 2007. Intertemporal choice — toward an integrative framework. *Trends Cogn. Sci.* 11:482–488.
- Caparros, A., J.L. Oviedo, and P. Campos. 2008. Would you choose your preferred option? Comparing choice and recoded ranking experiments. *Amer. J. Agr. Econ.* 90:843–855.
- Collins, C.M. and S.M. Chambers. 2005. Psychological and situational influences on commuter-transport-mode choice. *Environ. Behav.* 37:640–661.
- Crocker, T.D. and J.F. Shogren. 1993. Dynamic inconsistency in valuing environmental goods. *Ecol. Econ.* 7:239–254.
- Cummings, R.G., G.W. Harrison, and E.E. Rutström. 1995. Homegrown values and hypothetical surveys: Is the dichotomous choice approach incentive compatible? *Am. Econ. Rev.* 85:260–266.
- Ebreo, A. and J. Vining. 2001. How similar are recycling and waste reduction? Future orientation and reasons for reducing waste as predictors of self-reported behavior. *Environ. Behav.* 33:424–448.
- Gallardo, R., J. Lusk, R. Holcomb, and P. Rayas-Duarte. 2009. Willingness-to-pay for attribute level and variability: The case of Mexican millers' demand for hard red winter wheat. *J. Agr. Appl. Econ.* 41:599–611.
- Hall, C.R. and W. Dickson. 2011. Economic, environmental, and health/well-being benefits associated with green industry products and services: A review. *J. Environ. Hort.* 29:96–103.
- Hall, C.R. 2010. Making cents of green industry economics. *HortTechnology* 20(5): 832-835.
- Hall, C.R., B.L. Campbell, B.K. Behe, C. Yue, R.G. Lopez, and J.H. Dennis. 2010. The appeal of biodegradable packaging to oral consumers. *HortScience* 45:583–591.

- Harrison, R.W., J. Gillespi, and D. Fields. 2005. Analysis of cardinal and ordinal assumptions in conjoint analysis. *Agr. Resource Econ. Rev.* 34:238–252.
- Hensher, D. and W. Greene. 2003. The mixed logit model: The state of practice. *Transportation* 30:133–176.
- Hodges, A.W., C.R. Hall, and M.A. Palma. 2011. Economic contributions of the green industry in the United States in 2007–08. *HortTechnology* 21:628–638.
- Hu, W., F. Zhong, and Y. Ding. 2006. Actual media reports on GM foods and Chinese consumers' willingness to pay for GM soybean oil. *J. Agr. Resource Econ.* 31:376–390.
- Irwin, J.R., G.H. McClelland, M. McKee, W.D. Schulze, and N.E. Norden. 1998. Payoff dominance vs. cognitive transparency in decision making. *Econ. Inq.* 36:272–285.
- Joireman, J.A., M.J. Shaffer, D. Balliet, and A. Strathman. 2012. Promotion orientation explains why future-oriented people exercise and eat healthy: Evidence from the two-factor consideration of future consequences 14 scale. *Pers. Soc. Psychol. B.* 38:1272–1287.
- Joireman, J.A., D. Balliet, D.E. Sprott, E.R. Spangenberg, and J. Schultz. 2008. Consideration of future consequences, ego-depletion, and self-control: Support for distinguishing between CFC-Immediate and CFC-Future sub-scales. *Pers. Individ. Differ.* 45:15–21.
- Joireman, J.A., D.C. Posey, H.B. Truelove, and C.D. Parks. 2009. The environmentalist who cried drought: Reactions to repeated warnings about depleting resources under conditions of uncertainty. *J. Environ. Psychol.* 29:181–192.
- Joireman, J.A., A. Strathman, and D. Balliet. 2006. Considering future consequences: An integrative model. p. 82–99. *In: L.J. Sanna & E.C. Chang (Eds.). Judgments over Time: The Interplay of Thoughts, Feelings, and Behaviors.* Oxford University Press, New York, NY.
- Joireman, J.A., D.E. Sprott, and E.R. Spangenberg. 2005. Fiscal responsibility and the consideration of future consequences. *Pers. Individ. Differ.* 39:1159–1168.
- Joireman, J.A., P.A.M. Van Lange, and M. Van Vugt. 2004. Who cares about the environmental impact of cars? *Environ. Behav.* 36:187–206.
- Joireman, J.A., P.A.M. Van Lange, M. Van Vugt, A. Wood, T. Vander Leest, and C. Lambert. 2001. Structural solutions to social dilemmas: A field study on commuters' willingness to fund improvements in public transit. *J. App. Soc. Psychol.* 31:504–526.
- Joireman, J.A., T.P. Lasane, J. Bennett, D. Richards, and S. Solaimani. 2001. Integrating social value orientation and the consideration of future consequences within the extended norm activation model of proenvironmental behaviour. *Brit. J. Soc. Psychol.* 40:133–155.
- Kortenkamp, K.V. and C.F. Moore. 2001. Ecocentrism and anthropocentrism: Moral reasoning about ecological commons dilemmas. *J. Environ. Psychol.* 21:261–272.
- Kees, J. 2011. Advertising framing effects and consideration of future consequences. *J. Cons. Affairs* 45:7–32.
- Khachatryan, H., J.A. Joireman, and K.L. Casavant. 2013. Relating values and consideration of future and immediate consequences to consumer preference for biofuels: A three-dimensional social dilemma analysis. *J. Environ. Psychol.* 34:97–108.
- Khachatryan, H., B.L. Campbell, C.R. Hall, B.K. Behe, C. Yue, and J.H. Dennis. 2014. The effects of individual environmental concerns and willingness to pay for sustainable plant attributes. *HortScience* 49:69–75.
- Kim, S.I. and T.C. Haab. 2009. Temporal insensitivity of willingness to pay and implied discount rates. *Resour. Energy Econ.* 31:89–102.
- Li, Q., J.J. McCluskey, and T.I. Wahl. 2004. Effects of information on consumers' willingness to pay for GM-corn-fed beef. *J. Agr. Food Ind. Organ.* 2:1–16.
- Lindsay, J.J. and A. Strathman. 1997. Predictors of recycling behavior: An application of a modified health belief model. *J. App. Soc. Psychol.* 27:1799–1823.
- List, J.A. and C.A. Gallet. 2001. What experimental protocol in uence disparities between actual and hypothetical stated values? *Environ. Resource Econ.* 20:241–254.
- List, J.A. and J.F. Shogren. 1998. Calibration of the differences between actual and hypothetical valuations in a field experiment. *J. Econ. Behav. Organ.* 37:193–205.
- Lusk, J., T. Feldkamp, and T.C. Schroeder. 2004a. Experimental auction procedure: Impact of valuation of quality differentiated goods. *Amer. J. Agr. Econ.* 86:389–405.
- Lusk, J.L., L.O. House, C. Valli, S.R. Jaeger, M. Moore, J. Morrow, and W.B. Traill. 2004b. Effect of information about benefits of biotechnology on consumer acceptance of genetically modified food: Evidence from experimental auctions in the United States, England, and France. *Europ. Rev. Agr. Econ.* 31:179–204.
- Markosyan, A., J.J. McCluskey, and T.I. Wahl. 2009. Consumer response to information about a functional food product: Apples enriched with antioxidants. *Can. J. Agr. Econ.* 57:325–341.
- Milfont, T.L. and V.V. Gouveia. 2006. Time perspective and values: An exploratory study of their relations to environmental attitudes. *J. Environ. Psychol.* 26:72–82.
- Murphy, J.J., P.G. Allen, T.H. Stevens, and D. Weatherhead. 2005. A meta-analysis of hypothetical bias in stated preference valuation. *Environ. Resource Econ.* 30:313–325.
- Orbell, S. and M. Hagger. 2006. Temporal framing and the decision to take part in Type 2 diabetes screening: Effects of individual differences in consideration of future consequences on persuasion. *Health Psychol.* 25:537–548.
- Osei-Bryson, K. M. and S. Samoilenko. 2014. Overview on cluster analysis. p. 127–138. *In: Advances in Research Methods for Information Systems Research.* Springer US.
- Petrocelli, J.V. 2003. Factor validation of the consideration of future consequences scale: Evidence for a short version. *J. Social Psychol.* 143:405–413.
- Rappange, D.R., W.B.F. Brouwer, and N.J.A. Van Exel. 2009. Back to the consideration of future consequences scale: Time to reconsider? *J. Soc. Psychol.* 149:562–584.
- Roynce, M.B., M. Levy, and J. Martinez. 2011. The public health implications of consumers' environmental concern and their willingness to pay for an eco-friendly product. *J. Cons. Affairs* 45:329–343.
- Shipp, A.J., J.R. Edwards, and L.S. Lambert. 2009. Conceptualization and measurement of temporal focus: The subjective experience of the past, present, and future. *Organ. Behav. Human Dec. Processes* 110:1–22.
- Shogren, J.F., J.A. Fox, D.J. Hayes, and J.B. Klienbenstein. 1994. Bid sensitivity and the structure of the Vickrey auction. *Amer. J. Agr. Econ.* 76:1089–1095.
- Shogren, J.F., M. Margolis, C. Koo, and J.A. List. 2001. A random nth-price auction. *J. Econ. Behav. Organ.* 46:409–421.
- Strathman, A., F. Gleicher, D.S. Boninger, and C.S. Edwards. 1994. The consideration of future consequences: Weighing immediate and distant outcomes of behavior. *J. Pers. Soc. Psychol.* 66:742–752.
- Toepoel, V. 2010. Is consideration of future consequences a changeable construct? *Pers. Individ. Differ.* 48:951–956.
- Trudel, R. and J. Cotte. 2009. Does it pay to be good? *MIT Sloan Management Review* 50:61–68.
- Vickrey, W. 1961. Counterspeculation, auctions and competitive sealed tenders. *J. Finance* 16:8–37.
- Yue, C., C.R. Hall, B.K. Behe, B.K. Campbell, J.H. Dennis, and R.G. Lopez. 2010. Are consumers willing to pay more for biodegradable containers than for plastic ones? *J. Agr. Appl. Econ.* 42:757–772.
- Yue, C., F. Alfnes, and H.H. Jensen. 2009. Discounting spotted apples: Investigating consumers' willingness to accept cosmetic damage in an organic product. *J. Agr. Appl. Econ.* 41:29–46.
- Yue, C. and C. Tong. 2009. Organic or local? Investigating consumer preference for fresh produce using a choice experiment with real economic incentives. *HortScience* 44:366–371.
- Zimbaro, P.G. and J.N. Boyd. 1999. Putting time in perspective: A valid, reliable individual-differences metric. *J. Pers. Soc. Psychol.* 77:1271–1288.